
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Chief Executive 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact Ann Jones - Tel: 0151 511 8276 or email: 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 

The next meeting of the Committee is on Wednesday, 22 January 2025 
 

Schools Forum 
 
Wednesday, 16 October 2024 4.00 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

2. MINUTES 
 

1 - 5 

3. DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) FORECAST 
OUTTURN FOR 2024-25 

 

6 - 9 

4. EXCESS SCHOOLS BALANCES 
 

10 - 19 

5. SPEECH & LANGUAGE SERVICE UPDATE 
 

20 - 22 

6. DELIVERING BETTER VALUES (DBV) PROGRAMME 
 

23 - 32 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 19 June 2024 held remotely 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 

N. Shafiq, Financial Management, HBC 
B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision 
C. Finch, SEND Policy, People, Performance & Efficiency 
C. Elechi, Financial Management, HBC 
J. Jardine, All Through School Representative 
K. Evans, Secondary Academy with a 6th Form Representative 
M. Tudor, Secondary Academy Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
J. Wilson, (Vice Chair in the Chair) Secondary Governor 
Representative 
E. Haver, Special Academy Representative 
J. Thompson, Community Special Schools Representative 
C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative 
J. Robertson, Small Primary School Representative 
R. Houghton, Community Primary Governor Representative 
B. Barton, 16-19 Provision Representative 

 
 Action 

SCF1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies had been received from Karl Landrum – 

Primary School with a Nursery Representative; Nigel Hunt – 
PRU Representative; and Matty Deeney – Secondary 
Academy Representative. 

 

   
SCF2 ELECTION OF THE CHAIR  
  
 Mr Karl Landrum stepped down as Chair of the 

Forum in May 2024.  A replacement was canvassed for and 
Mr Nigel Hunt had volunteered and requested to be 
considered for the role.  No other nominations were 
received.   

 
The Forum voted unanimously to support Mr Hunt’s 

nomination and he was elected as Chair with immediate 
effect, for an initial period of two years. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Nigel Hunt is elected as Chair of 

the Schools Forum from June 2024. 

 

   
SCF3 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2024  

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 

 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 
Representatives the possibility of returning to face to 

face meetings, as the consensus was that these would be 
preferred going forward. 

 
Officers would contact Education and Skills Funding 

Agency (ESFA) to check this was acceptable but it was 
thought that it was up to the Forum to decide how its 
meetings were conducted. 

   
SCF4 MEMBERSHIP UPDATE  
  
 The Forum received an update on the Membership of 

the Forum, which explained recent recruitment activity for 
vacancies that existed. 

 
Officers advised that two expressions of interest had 

now been received for the Primary Academy 
Representative, so one would be appointed before the end 
of term. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the update is noted.  

 

   
SCF5 DSG OUTTURN 2023-24  
  
 The Forum received a report from the Director of 

Finance, which presented the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) final outturn for 2023-24. 
 

It was reported that the final amount of DSG allocated 
to Halton for 2023-24 was £143,393,022, which was broken 
down as follows: 
 

Schools Block - £106,745,453 
CSSB - £737,941 
Early Years Block - £9,774,577 
High Needs Block - £26,135,051 

 
The report gave details of the expenditure within each 

of the blocks and Representatives were referred to Appendix 
A, which gave a more detailed analysis of the 2023-24 final 
DSG outturn.   

 
It was noted that overall, the DSG for 2023-24 had 

overspent by £2,455,961.  Taking into consideration the 
carry forward deficit balance of £2,892,585 from the 
previous financial year, there is a total DSG deficit of 
£5,348,546 to be carried forward into 2024-25. 

 

 

Page 2



 

 

Additional information was provided following 
discussions: 
 

 Nationally, the SEND deficit was now £1b and Halton 
had the 12th highest growth rate of EHCP’s in the 
Country; 

 The DBV (Delivering Better Values) Programme was 
introduced by the DfE to alleviate pressure on High 
Needs and Halton had been awarded £1m after 
bidding for funding; 

 The DBV Programme had a positive response from 
schools and it was hoped that the projects within the 
Programme would support schools to continue to  be 
more inclusive; 

 The DBV funding was welcomed, however, the DfE 
was advised that £1m would not be enough to have 
an impact on the budget deficit and that a long-term 
plan would be needed; 

 How the DBV money was being spent was closely 
monitored by the DfE and quarterly meetings were 
held with them.  It was not thought that the funding 
would be withdrawn if not spent within a certain 
amount of time, but this would be checked; 

 Schools had responded positively to the DBV 
Programme and there was a lot of interest; 19 had 
started DBV projects last week; 

 An element of the DBV Programme included training 
schools’ staff to deal with behavioural problems 
positively with the student.  This was new territory for 
all and an attempt to do something different, in order 
to support schools who were struggling with the 
increasing numbers of SEND pupils.  In relation to 
Out of Borough placements, it was predicted that 
these would eventually be reduced if the DBV 
Programme proved to be successful; 

 Also, increased SEND provision in the Borough would 
begin to offset Out of Borough places naturally and it 
was reported that more schools were coming forward 
to offer more provision; 

 Local authorities all over the country were struggling 
to fund High Needs and in Halton, it was felt that the 
DBV Programme alone would not solve the problem; 

 One Representative gave an example of a resource 
base in one school that was under used and queried 
why – it was commented that some schools refused 
children with more complex needs, although 
information relating to this particular school was not at 
hand; and 

 The under use of resource bases was a concern, as 
there was a risk of losing SEND places to other local 

Page 3



 

 

authorities, who were entitled to take places as their 
own Out of Borough provision. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum note: 

 
1) the overall deficit balance of DSG from 2023-24 of 

£5,348,546 is carried forward into the 2024-25 
financial year; and 

 
2) the continuing pressures resulting in an in-year 

overspend on the High Needs Block of £2,538,695. 
   
SCF6 SCHOOLS BALANCES 2023-24  
  
 The Schools Forum considered a report from the 

Director of Finance, which gave the level of Revenue and 
Devolved Formula Capital (DFC) funding brought forward 
from 2023-24 by Halton’s maintained schools. 

 
It was noted that whilst balances were still required to 

be reported to the Schools Forum, no excess surplus 
balance limits were currently in place.  Schools Forum 
however, retained the right to require schools to provide 
further information as to how their balance would be spent, 
should they so decide. 

 
Appendix A showed the revenue balance for each 

maintained school, along with their 2022-23 balance for 
comparison.  Overall, Halton’s net surplus school budget 
balance position for maintained schools was £6,519,071, at 
the end of 2023-24.  The report summarised comparisons 
with the previous year’s balances. 

 
Appendix B showed the Devolved Formula Capital 

(DFC) balances for each maintained school, along with their 
2023-24 balance for comparison. 

 
It was noted that 19 schools carried over a balance 

that was surplus to the Ofsted recommended thresholds (5% 
primary or 8% secondary).  It was confirmed that the 
requirement to ‘clawback’ excess funds had been removed.  
If a school has an excessive surplus balance, the Forum can 
request information from the school on what the money 
would be used for.   The reinstatement of the clawback 
policy would be explored and comparisons made with the 
use of this in other authorities.  There were concerns that 
some schools had excess surplus balance carry overs year 
on year, so it was suggested that some clarity on those 
would be helpful. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

Page 4



 

 

RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 
   
SCF7 HALTON SCHEME FOR FINANCING SCHOOLS UPDATE  
  
 The Forum was presented with the latest version of 

the Halton Scheme for Financing Schools (SFFS), 
applicable to maintained schools only, as updated for 2024. 

 
It was noted that there were no directed revisions 

issued by the DfE since Schools’ Forum last approved the 
Scheme for Financing Schools for 2021. 

 
The updates described in paragraphs 3.3 and 3.4 

were noted. 
 
RESOLVED: That Schools Forum 

 
1) note any updates approved; and 

 
2) agree to the latest version being made available, as 

statutorily required, to all maintained schools and on 
a website accessible for public inspections. 

 
 

Director of 
Finance  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 4.50 p.m. 

Page 5



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools’ Forum 

DATE: 
 

16th October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Operational Director – Finance 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children & Young People 

SUBJECT: 
 

DSG Forecast Outturn for 2024-25 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  
 
 

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To report the Dedicated Schools Grant forecast outturn for 2024-25. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That 
 
2.1   The report is noted. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Grant settlement 

The Dedicated Schools Grant allocation for 2024-25 is £154,359,370 
broken down as follows: 
 
 Schools Block £111,188,230 
 CSSB   £746,822 
 Early Years Block £15,327,108 

High Needs Block £27,097,210 
  
Of this, £58,637.34 is recouped from the Schools Block and an estimated 
£3,305,167 recouped from the High Needs Block for academies and 
further education. These figures are based on latest July DSG settlement 
update provided by the DfE. 

 
3.2 Schools Block 
 Theres was no block transfer in current years against the High Needs 

Block meaning the balance of £111,188,230 was fully devolved to 
mainstream primary and secondary schools and academies through the 
funding formula.  

 
 We are mirroring the National Funding Formula (NFF) factors and criteria 

as well as the NFF cash values for all formula components. 
 
3.3 Central Schools Services Block (CSSB) 
 The CSSB of £746,822 is currently forecast to budget in respect to the 

central services supported by this block.  
 

Page 6 Agenda Item 3



3.4 Early Years Block 
 The Early Years Block of £15,327,108 is currently forecast to budget and 

is subject to future variation based on termly headcount data. 
 
 In addition, the DfE have recently announced additional funding for 

2024-25 namely the Early Years Budget Grant (EYBG). This will provide 
all Halton’s Early Years providers a 0.0034% rate uplift  for 3 and 4  year 
old funding resulting in an increase of £0.02 and an approximately 10.7% 
uplift to the Maintained Nursery hourly rate resulting in an increase of 
about £0.50 to support increases to teachers pay from September.  

 
This funding is restricted to 3 & 4 year old unlike prior year Early Years 
Supplementary Grant whereby the funding rates increase was extended 
to 2YO, EYPP, and DAF. The EYBG would be paid from September 
2024 to March 2025 and overall funding estimates will be known based 
on autumn adjustments.  

  
3.5 High Needs Block 

The High Needs block allocation of £27,097,210 is reduced by FE 
recoupment of £3,305,167 and the balance of £23,792,043 is insufficient 
to meet the total estimated expenditure required for 2024-25. 
 
The recurring areas of pressure are as a result of increasing volumes of 
children referred for Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) and 
associated costs. 
 
We are currently facing an in-year deficit of £2,532,825 within the High 
Needs Block.  The areas that are overspending are: 
 
   Budget   Forecast        Variance 
Top-up funding £10,455,348  £11,242,605         787,257 
INMSS  £6,363,210 £8,108,778       1,745,568 
Inter Authority £603,990 £685,239        £81,249 
 
 

3.6 DSG Balances 
Taking into account the deficit brought forward from 2023-24 of 
£5,348,546 and anticipating the ongoing pressures specifically faced by 
the High Needs Block forecasting an in-year deficit of £2,532,825, the 
cumulative forecast deficit by the end of 2024-25 is £7,881,371. 
 
The accumulating deficit has resulted in Halton being included in tranche 
3 of the DfE intervention ‘Delivering Better Value (DBV) in High Needs 
where work is currently in progress to develop a realistic and robust 
recovery plan that will require the approval of the DfE.  

 
3.7 Core Schools Budget Grant  

In July 2024, the government announced that an additional almost £1.1 
billion would be provided in the 2024 to 2025 financial year for 

Page 7



mainstream schools, high needs settings, and local authorities with 
centrally employed teachers through the CSBG.  
In the 2024 to 2025 financial year, mainstream schools will be allocated 
their portion of this additional funding through the 2024 to 2025 CSBG. 
This is in addition to schools’ allocations through the schools national 
funding formula. 
 
Funding for this grant will be allocated to the authority maintained and 
academies to cover the 2024-25 financial year from September to March 
to support the teacher pay award.  
 
There is a calculator tool available for schools/authority  to estimate their 
funding amount which is based on funding factors such as pupil numbers 
from Oct 2023 census and FMS 6 and a lump sum amount and uplifted 
by Halton Area Cost Adjustment (ACA).  
 
The table below shows the funding rates for all the factors. 
 

 
 
Overall the estimated additional funding for Halton Schools using the 
2024-25 APT pupil numbers is estimated at £2.4m 

 
 
3.8 2025-26 Schools Funding Arrangements 

We received an email from DfE on Thursday 3 October to confirm details 
of Schools funding arrangements for 2025-26, stating that the notional      
schools and high needs national funding formula (NFF) allocations for 
2024-25 has been delayed due to the timing of the 2024 general election. 
 
There are plans to publish notional NFF allocations for schools and 
operational guide and NFF technical note as soon as possible following 
the budget announcement on 30 October 2024 and the dedicated 
schools grant(DSG) allocations will be published in December 2024.
  

 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 Further savings and reducing overspends are essential to getting back 

to a balanced DSG position.   
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
5.1 Improving Health, Promoting Wellbeing and supporting Greater 

Independence  
None. 

Basic Per-Pupil 

for Primary 

Pupils

Basic Per-

Pupil for KS3 

Pupils

Basic Per-

Pupil for KS4 

Pupils

FSM 6 Per-

Pupil for 

Primary Pupils

FSM 6 Per-

Pupil for 

Secondary 

Pupils

Lump Sum

ACA

Funding 

Rates
£76 £108 £122 £70 £100 £2,900 1.00

Page 8



5.2 Building a Strong, Sustainable Local Economy  
None. 
 

5.3 Supporting Childre, Young People and Families 
It is essential that schools and education support services receive sufficient 
funding to allow them to support all children and young people. 
 

5.4 Tackling Inequality and Helping Those Who Are Most In Need  
None. 
 

5.5 
 
 
5.6 

Working Towards a Greener Future 
None. 
 
Valuing and Appreciating Halton and Our Community 
None. 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 
 
 
7.0 
 
7.1 

Continued overspending against DSG will impede plans to change and 
improve services and provision. 
 
EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
The Local Authority must discharge its statutory responsibilities in relation 
to all schools and settings. 
 
 

      

      

 

Page 9



REPORT TO: 
 

Schools’ Forum 

DATE: 
 

16th October 2024 

REPORTING OFFICER: 
 

Operational Director – Finance 

PORTFOLIO: 
 

Children & Young People 

SUBJECT: 
 

Excess School Balances 

WARD(S) 
 

Borough wide  

 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 
 
1.1 To discuss possible actions required for Maintained Schools excess    

 balances reported in June 2024. 
 
2.0    RECOMMENDATION:  
 
2.1 To discuss and seek approval of the Schools’ Forum to adopt the 

proposed Halton Borrough Council School Balances and Clawback 
Guidance 2024/25 - Appendix C. 

 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 While school balances are still required to be reported to the Schools’ 

Forum, no excess surplus balance limits are currently in place.  
However, the Schools’ Forum retains the right to require schools to 
provide further information as to how their balance will be spent should 
they so decide. 

 
3.2 In accordance with statutory requirements, including the Schools 

Financial Value Standard (SFVS), schools are expected to sustain 
‘reasonable’ levels of surplus balances and demonstrate ‘Value for 
Money’ through effective plans for spending their budgets.  

 
3.3 Despite the excess surplus thresholds no longer being a mandatory 

consideration to the Controls on Surplus Balances provision, the 
original maximum recommended thresholds are still commonly referred 
to, including by Ofsted, at 5% for Secondary and 8% for Nursery, 
Primary, and Special schools.  

 
3.4 Appendix A shows the Revenue balances for each Maintained school, 

along with their 2022-23 balance for comparison.  
 
3.5 The overall net surplus School Budget balances position for Halton 

maintained schools at the end of 2023-24 is £6,519,071.   
 

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



3.6  Out of 46 Maintained schools, there are 40 (87%) with Surplus 
balances and 6 (13%) with a Deficit position at the end of 2023-24.  

 
3.7 Of the 40 with surplus balances, 19 (representing 48% of all 

Maintained schools) have accumulated surplus balances above the 
original maximum thresholds of 5% and 8%.  

 
3.8 When compared to 2022-23 there are 21 (46%) Maintained schools 

that have increased their Surplus balance, and 25 (54%) that have 
decreased their balance from the previous financial year.  

 
3.10 Appendix B: The proposed clawback options is to allow School Forum 

to make a decision on the three available options: 
 
3.11 Option 1 
           Do nothing, and use the details as information and allow Schools to 

retain their balances. 
 
3.12 Option 2 
 To have a formal clawback policy in place where HBC target schools 

with a 12.5% balance & apply a £100,000 minimum balance threshold. 
  
3.12 Option 3 
 Instead of implementing option 2, HBC can request schools to justify 

the excess balances with information on planned use of their school 
balances. 

 
 
4.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 It is pleasing to note that, despite the many costs pressures being 

faced by schools, the overall school balances have been sustained at 
over £6.5m.  

 
4.2 The increased Devolved Formula Capital balance, from the additional 

funding referred to above, will greatly assist schools in developing and 
installing energy efficiency measures which should help them sustain 
longer-term cost efficiencies and financial benefits to their Revenue 
budget positions.   

 
 
5.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

 
5.1 Improvi
[...]
ate of the guideline figure. 

 
 

Page 19



 

 
REPORT TO:    Schools Forum  

 
DATE:                                   16th October 2024  

 
REPORTING OFFICER:   Acting Director of Education 
 
SUBJECT:  Speech and Language Service Update 

 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
1.1 To provide an update of the current position of the Speech and Language 

service by Communicate - SLT CIC the commissioned service for Halton 
Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 
 

1.2 To provide an update on current plans and next steps to support increase in 
demand for Speech and Language provision.  
 

2.0 BACKGROUND 

 

2.1 A tender process took place last year for the children and young people’s Speech 
and Language Therapy contract. The contract was awarded to a new provider, 
Communicate-SLT CIC. The service is jointly commissioned with NHS Cheshire 
and Merseyside, with HBC holding the contract.  
 

2.2 HBC and ICB commissioners agreed that the service should prioritise key areas 
of provision based upon the clinical risk to children and young people and 
statutory responsibilities. These comprise of: 

 

 Children and young people requiring an assessment or review during 
the EHCP (Education, Health and Care Plan) process 

 Children and young people on the neurodevelopmental pathway. 

 Children and young people with dysphasia (swallowing difficulties).  
 
3.0 
 
3.1 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 CHALLENGES  
 
Demand for speech and language service has exceeded capacity. This 
is largely due to four key areas. These include: 
 

1. Staffing Communicate set out that the service requires 12fte 
SLTs. Of the 7.8fte speech and language therapists eligible for 
TUPE at the beginning of the contract only 3 transferred, all of 
these left early in 2024. The service advertised for SLTs from 
the commencement of their contract, but has been unable to 
successfully recruit. The difficulty recruiting is reflected 
nationally. The Royal College of Speech and Language 
Therap
[...]
e 22



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Report Prepared for the DfE for Quarter 2 – July-Oct 24 

Submitted to DfE on 26th September 2024 

 

Author Mike Stapleton-Chambers BSC (Joint Hons) NPQH RAF (retd) 

 

Senior School Quality Assurance Officer 

DBV SEND Programme Lead 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23 Agenda Item 6



Provide a summary of progress to date in relation to the agreed 

implementation plan 

 July 24 Reflection of uptake meeting with Thrive. Plan to ensure schools not yet taken the 

offer take it in the Autumn term 

 July 24 join planning meeting with NASEN and Thrive to ensure SEND Conference is aligned 

with the training being rolled out 

 July 24 Meeting with Dingley’s Promise who will offer additional free training offer for 

childminders and nursery practitioners across Halton until the end of September. This offer 

has training that can be accessed online that links to the areas of need we have identified.  

 Aug 24 -New Panel in place to review EBNS cases – will sit half termly 

 Aug 24 – EP team agreed to becoming Team Teach Trainers – this will allow 

sustainable model for after DBV has finished 

 Aug 24 – Educational Psychiatrists (EP) worked with Thrive to ensure consistent approach 

 Aug 23 – Thrive Approach meeting regarding roll out capacity and impact. Also dashboard 

created to measure impact 

 Sept 24 – Educational Psychiatrists (EP) trained as Thrive both Lead Childhood & 

Adolescence Trainers 

 Sept 24 – Educational Psychiatrists (EP) trained as Team Teach Trainers 

 Sept 24 – DBV Lead, Data Analyst and Kevin Burns (Consultant) challenge meeting around 

data sets 

 Sept 24 – DBV meeting with local GP and Health workers around EHCP suggests – letters 

sent to professional and schools to ensure joint approaches 

 Sept 24 – Dates set for TATS – Team around the school approach to support senior 

leaderships with behavioural approaches. 

 Sept 24 - HT coaching and influence meetings dates set for Headtea
[...]
change. This will be agreed within our local governance structures and shared at the next review 

meeting.  

Have you encountered problems where you'd like DfE's support, where feasible, to address? 

Support has been sought and given from DfE to ensure effective reporting approach. 

 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1 – Grant application 

 

Halton Grant 

Application Resubmission - updated 0902.docx
 

 

Page 31



Appendix 2 – Media Articles of impact 

Halton Borough Council chooses Thrive for school wellbeing drive – Education Today 

(education-today.co.uk) 

Council mental health support | Public Sector News (publicsectorexecutive.com) 

 

Appendix 3 – Halton Local offer page for DBV 

Delivering Better Value (DBV) in SEND | Local Offer (haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk) 

Page 32

https://education-today.co.uk/halton-borough-council-chooses-thrive-for-school-wellbeing-drive/
https://education-today.co.uk/halton-borough-council-chooses-thrive-for-school-wellbeing-drive/
https://www.publicsectorexecutive.com/articles/council-mental-health-support
https://localoffer.haltonchildrenstrust.co.uk/delivering-better-value-dbv-in-send/

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Forecast Outturn for 2024-25
	4 Excess Schools Balances
	5 Speech & Language Service Update
	6 Delivering Better Values (DBV) Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
At a meeting of the Schools Forum on Wednesday, 16 October 2024 at the Civic Suite, 
Town Hall, Runcorn 
 

Present:  Councillor T. McInerney, Observer 
 A. Jones, Democratic Services, HBC 

C. Finch, Policy, People, Performance & Efficiency, HBC 
B. Holmes, Education, Inclusion and Provision, HBC 
C. Elechi, Financial Management, HBC 
S. Baker, Financial Management, HBC 
C. Hunt, Children's Organisation and Protection, HBC 
N. Hunt, (Chair) Pupil Referral Unit Representative 
J. Jardine, All Through School Representative 
M. Tudor, Secondary Academy Representative 
K. Landrum, Primary School with a Nursery Representative 
J. O'Connor, PVI Representative 
J. Coughlan, Primary Representative - Infant School 
J. Thompson, Community Special Schools Representative 
C. Liku, Community Nursery Schools Representative 
R. Houghton, Community Primary Governor Representative 
B. Barton, 16-19 Provision Representative 
M. Slingsby, Primary Academies Representative 

 
 Action 

SCF8 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
  
 Apologies were received from Jim Wilson, Matty 

Deeney, Angela Shephard, Joanne Robinson and Elaine 
Haver. 

 

   
On behalf of the Schools Forum, the Chair conveyed thanks to 

the previous Chair of the Forum, Karl Landrum, for his valuable 
contribution and success in carrying out the role for the past few 
years. 

 

  
SCF9 MINUTES  
  
 The minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2024 

were agreed as a correct record. 
 

   
SCF10 DEDICATED SCHOOLS GRANT (DSG) FORECAST 

OUTTURN FOR 2024-25 
 

  
 The Forum was presented with the Dedicated 

Schools Grant (DSG) forecast outturn for 2024-25. 
 

The DSG for 2024-25 was £154,359,370 and was 
broken down as follows: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Schools Block - £ 111,188,230 
CSSB - £ 746,822 
Early Years Block - £ 15,327,180 
High Needs Block - £ 27,097,210 

 
Of this, £58,637.34 was recouped from the Schools 

Block and an estimated £3,305,157 was recoupled from the 
High Needs Block for academies and further education.  
These figures were based on latest July DSG settlement 
update provided by the DfE. 
 

The report provided explanations on expenditure and 
balances for each of the above Blocks.   

 
It was noted that taking into account the deficit 

brought forward from 2023-24 of £5,348,546 and 
anticipating the ongoing pressures specifically faced by the 
High Needs Block, forecasting an in-year deficit of 
£2,532,825, the cumulative forecast deficit by the end of 
2024-25 is £7,881,371. 

 
To clarify for Representatives, the additional funding 

referred to in paragraph 3.7 would be allocated to schools 
from this September to March, covering the 2024-25 
financial year.  The remainder would be allocated next year. 

 
Regarding a query on the CSSB (Central Schools 

Services Block), a breakdown of the budgets within this 
would be brought to Schools Forum at a future meeting.   It 
was agreed that a forward plan for the Schools Forum 
agendas would also be made. 

 
Officers advised that due to the timing of the 2024 

General Election, they had been advised by the Department 
for Education (DfE) that the notional schools and high needs 
national funding formula allocations for 2024-25 were 
delayed.  There were plans to publish notional NFF 
allocations for schools and an operational guide and NFF 
technical note as soon as possible following the budget 
announcement of 30 October 2024.  The DSG allocation 
would be published in December 2024. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
SCF11 EXCESS SCHOOLS BALANCES  
  
 The Schools Forum was presented with the 

Maintained Schools excess balances, reported in June 
2024.   

 

 
 
 
 



 

 

It was reported that whilst schools balances were still 
required to be reported to the Schools Forum no excess 
surplus balance limits were currently in place.  However, the 
Schools Forum retained the right to require schools to 
provide further information as to how their balance would be 
spent, if this was requested. 

 
The Schools Financial Value Standard (SFVS) states 

that schools were expected to sustain ‘reasonable’ levels of 
surplus balances and must demonstrate ‘value for money’ 
through effective plans for spending their budgets. 

 
Representatives were referred to Appendix A, which 

showed the revenue balances for each Maintained school, 
along with their 2022-23 comparison.  It was noted that the 
overall net surplus school budget balances position for 
Halton’s maintained schools at the end of 2023-24 was 
£6,519,071. 

 
The Forum discussed the adoption of the proposed 

Halton Borough Council School Balances and Clawback 
Guidance 2024-25, which was presented in Appendix C.  
Appendix B showed the clawback calculations although it 
was noted that these required some refinement now. 

 
It was confirmed for Representatives that Halton had 

never previously had a clawback policy in place.  However, 
schools excess balances were kept to within Government 
guidelines of a recommended 5%  for primary, 8% for 
secondary, until this requirement was removed some years 
ago. 

 
The following comments and concerns were raised 

during consideration of the adoption of the clawback policy 
and consideration of options 1, 2 and 3, as outlined in the 
report: 
 

 Each school had its own unique circumstances and 
reasons for surplus carry overs, which may be 
committed to spend the following year; 

 Consideration should be given to the increasing 
complex needs of some children being supported in 
the maintained sector and the additional costs of this 
being incurred by schools; 

 If schools knew that their surplus balances were to be 
clawed back, they would endeavour to spend the 
surplus before it could be taken; 

 If the £1m was clawed back and put back into the 
DSG there was currently no clarity on where it would 
be spent; 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

 The policy would only apply to Maintained schools – 
the LA does not have authority over academy surplus 
balances; 

 Implementation of this policy may encourage schools 
to convert to academy status; and 

 It was confirmed that special schools would also be 
subject to the policy. 

 
Officers advised that the majority of local authorities 

in the area operated a clawback policy and it was only right 
that each year’s allocation of DSG funding should be spent 
by schools on the children, as it was intended.  

  
Also, it was important to note that most schools 

carried out efficient budgeting and a surplus carry over 
policy would encourage this further.  It was commented that 
there would be exemptions allowed for some schools with 
surplus carry overs, eg. those with secured contracts for 
future refurbishment.   

 
The non-academy Forum members proceeded to a 

vote on the three options and it was unanimously agreed 
that option 3 be implemented – requesting schools to justify 
the excess balances with information to be submitted on the 
planned use of their excess school balance. 

 
RESOLVED:  That Schools Forum approves the 

implementation of Option 3, as mentioned above.  An 
updated procedure for clawback in line with this decision 
would be presented at a future meeting. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Director of 
Finance  

   
SCF12 SPEECH & LANGUAGE SERVICE UPDATE  
  
 The Forum considered a report from the Acting 

Director of Education, which provided an update on the 
current position of the Speech and Language service by 
Communicate – SLT CIC, the commissioned service for 
Halton Council and NHS Cheshire and Merseyside. 

 
It was noted that following a tender process last year, 

the children and young people’s Speech and Language 
Therapy contract was awarded to Communicate – SLT CIC.  
The service is jointly commissioned with NHS Cheshire and 
Merseyside, with HBC holding the contract. 

 
The report outlined the key areas of provision that 

were prioritised according to the clinical risk to children and 
young people and statutory responsibilities.  It was 
recognised that challenges were being faced as the demand 
for speech and language services had exceeded capacity, 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

largely due to four main reasons, these were described in 
the report. 

 
There were plans in place to support the increased 

demand for the service; these were discussed, as well as 
the next steps to be taken. 

 
It was recognised that the transition of the service 

from the previous provider was poor, as experienced by 
some Representatives.  There had been complications and 
challenges and it was noted that this current provision 
required additional funding of approximately £250k to get it 
to the required standard.  Although the situation had been 
very complicated, as discussed, the service was now fully 
staffed and would be closely monitored.  The importance of 
the service was highlighted, especially for the Early Years, 
and it was commented that schools were prepared to pay for 
a good service, that offered value for money.  

 
It was reported that in the longer term, the service 

would be recommissioned post October 2025 and all 
stakeholders would be consulted before this happened.   

 
RESOLVED: That the update is noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
SCF13 DELIVERING BETTER VALUES (DBV) PROGRAMME  
  
 The quarter two monitoring report of The Delivering 

Better Values (DBV) Programme – Improving outcomes for 
children and young people with SEND, was presented to the 
Forum for information.   

 
The report for quarter two (July to October 2024) 

provided a summary of progress to date in relation to the 
agreed implementation plan.  These reports are required to 
be submitted to the Department for Education (DfE) to 
secure the £250k funding each quarter.  

 
Following questions it was noted that the impact of 

the spend would take some time to show, potentially 
between 3-5 years.  The Chair requested an update on the 
Programme for a future meeting of the Forum. 

 
RESOLVED:  That the report is noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Executive Director 
of Children's 
Services  

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 5.20 p.m. 


